

No. 16-1498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.,
a Yakama Nation Corporation,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington Supreme Court**

—◆—
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
BRENDAN V. MONAHAN
STOKES LAWRENCE VELIKANJE
MOORE & SHORE
120 N. Naches Avenue
Yakima, Washington 98901
(509) 893-3000

MATHEW L. HARRINGTON
Counsel of Record
LANCE A. PELLETIER
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 626-6000
Mathew.Harrington
@stokeslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Cougar Den, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT COUGAR DEN	1
I. The Solicitor General’s Disagreement with the Washington Supreme Court’s Interpre- tation of the Washington Fuel Tax Does Not Merit Certiorari	1
II. The Solicitor General Manufactures “Tension” by Assuming that the Washington Supreme Court Interpreted Its Statute Erroneously	5
III. The Solicitor General’s Unsubstantiated Claims of Harm Do Not Merit Certiorari ...	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Automotive United Trade Organization v. Washington</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 842 (2015).....	4
<i>Black v. State</i> , 67 Wash. 2d 97 (1965)	3
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	8
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 10
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> , 421 U.S. 200 (1975).....	5
<i>Harbour Village Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wash. 2d 604 (1999)	3
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1979).....	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. of California v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942)	7
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	4
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
WASH. CONST. art. II § 40	9
STATUTES	
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.010(10)	4
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020(2)	3, 4
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.020(12)	4
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.030(7)	3, 4
RULE	
SUP. CT. R. 10	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Wash. Sess. Laws 1720 § 205(1)	10
Gutman, “Washington state to test pay-by-the-mile as a way to fund highways,” Seattle Times (Sept. 15, 2017).....	10
